

Nos. 15-2385 & 15-2386

United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

KLEEN PRODUCTS LLC, ET AL.,
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

INTERNATIONAL PAPER CO., ET AL.
Defendants-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

HOLWELL, SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
125 Broad Street, 39th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (646) 837-5151
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Fed. R. App. P. And Circuit Rule 26.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Rule 23(b)(3) Demands A Rigorous Analysis To Ensure That Common Questions Predominate	5
A. A Rigorous Analysis Requires Proof That Common Questions Predominate <i>In Fact</i>	5
B. The Rigorous Analysis Requirement Is A Critical Safeguard Against Class Action Abuse	7
C. The Rigorous Analysis Requirement Has Particular Force In The Antitrust Context	11
II. The District Court Failed To Conduct The Rigorous Analysis Required To Conclude That Questions Answerable With Common Evidence Predominate	14
A. The District Court Failed To Find That Common Evidence Could Show Antitrust Impact For All Class Members	15
B. The District Court Ignored <i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> By Deeming It Irrelevant That Damages Must Be Assessed Individually	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2, 3, 7, 26
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....	9
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	22, 25
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	8
<i>Dunnigan v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	23
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2398 (2014).....	19
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Can. Exp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	8
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 24
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Wal-mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Wilborn</i> , 609 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
151 Cong. Rec. 1664 (Feb. 8, 2005)	11
The Carlton Fields Jordan Burt Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation (2015), <i>available at</i> http://classactionsurvey.com/pdf/2015-class-action- survey.pdf (last visited Aug. 16, 2015)	10
Deborah R. Hensler and Thomas D. Rowe, Jr., Beyond “It Just Ain’t Worth It”: Alternative Strategies For Damage Class Action Reform, 64 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 137 (2001).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) Advisory Committee’s Note to the 1998 Amendments.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Pierre Cremieux et. al, Proof of Common Impact in Antitrust Litigation: Regression Analysis, 17 GEO. MASON L. REV. 939 (2010).....	16
Producer Price Indexes, Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs), Bureau of Labor Statistics http://www.bls.gov/ppi/ppifaq.ht	21
Richard A. Epstein, Class Actions: Aggregation, Amplification, and Distortion, 2003 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 475 (2003).....	10
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, Tort Liability Costs for Small Business (July 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/ilr_small_business_2010_0.pdf (last visited Aug. 16, 2015)	11
